DATED

2006

QUEENSTOWN LAKES COMMUNITY HOUSING TRUST

DEED OF TRUST

APM-315884-106-21-V1:AMR

MACALISTER TODD PHILLIPS

Barristers, Solicitors, Notaries Queenstown/Alexandra/Wanaka/Cromwell

Ph: (03) 441 0125 - Fax: (03) 442 8116 Email: maildesk@mactodd.co.nz P O Box 653 QUEENSTOWN

QUEENSTOWN LAKES COMMUNITY HOUSING TRUST

DATED

PARTIES:

- (1) GRAEME MORRIS TODD (hereinafter called "the Settlor) of the one part
- Those persons whose names and descriptions are set forth in the Schedule hereto together with such other persons as from time to time may become Trustees, jointly and severally ("the Trustees")

BACKGROUND

- A. The Settlor wishes to establish a Charitable Trust to be known as the Queenstown Lakes Community Housing Trust ("the Trust") for the purposes described in Clause 3 of this Deed.
- B. The Trustees executing this Trust Deed have assented to the Settlor's request that they become the initial Trustees of the Trust for the sole purpose of selecting the persons to be the first appointed trustees of the Trust.
- C. The Trustees contemplate that they will from time to time receive sums of money, deeds and property to be held by them for the purposes of the Trust ("the Trust Property").
- D. The Trustees have resolved to be bound by the trusts set out in this Trust Deed.

TERMS OF THIS DEED

1. Trusts

1.1 The Trustees shall hold the Trust Property in perpetuity or until the Trust is sooner wound up in accordance with the terms hereof, upon the trusts and subject to the terms and conditions set out in this Trust Deed.

2. Name

2.1 The name of the Trust shall be the Queenstown Lakes Community Housing Trust.

3. Objects

- 3.1 The primary objects and purposes for which the Trust is established are:
 - 3.1.1 Either alone or with or through any other entity or entities to promote and/or provide housing (whether freehold, leasehold, licence, option or some other form of ownership or rental) for households that contribute or will contribute to the social, cultural, economic and environmental well-being of those living within the District of the Queenstown Lakes Council (the "District") at a cost within their means.

In this clause "Households" may include a single individual or a family, which may comprise a legally married or de-facto partnered couple, and their children (aged 18 or under) who are under legal guardianship of the individual or couple and other dependents who normally occupy the same primary residence. It is acknowledged that households may also include elderly parent(s) or adult children, and the inclusion or exclusion of these members income when calculating whether housing is at a "cost within their means" will be reviewed on a case-by-case basis.

3.1.2 The housing to be provided pursuant to Clause 3.1.1 shall be in accordance with the Queenstown Lakes Community Housing Policy as published from time to time.

- 3.1.3 To maintain and develop consultation with the Queenstown business community, Queenstown Lakes District Council and the greater community on the needs for housing to be provided pursuant to Clause 3.1.1 and as to how those needs may be met.
- 3.1.4 To establish, implement, manage, facilitate and sponsor systems for the purposes of seeking, raising, accepting, receiving, accumulating, investing and administering funds for the purpose of the Trust generally whether by the Trust directly or through companies, trusts or other entities owned, controlled or contracted by the Trust.
- 3.1.5 To carry on any other charitable objects which may seem to the Trustees capable of being appropriately carried on in connection with the above objects or calculated directly or indirectly to advance the objects of the Trust or any of them.
- 3.1.6 To apply for registration of the Trust under the Charities Act 2005. Pending registration the Trustees shall comply with this Trust Deed and all relevant law.

4. Additions to Trust Property

4.1 The Trustees shall be at liberty to receive and accept from any source any gifts or grants of monies, investments or other property, to become part of the Trust Fund to be held upon the trusts and with the powers declared in this Deed.

5. **Tangata Whenua**

5.1 In attaining its purposes the Trust shall recognise the views and expectations of Tangata Whenua.

6. Members of the Board

The Board of Trustees ("the Board") shall consist of not less than four nor more than five trustees. The Trustees shall always include one Trustee appointed by the Queenstown Lakes District Council ("the Council"). The initial Trustees shall be the signatories to this Deed.

- 6.2 The initial term of office of the initial Trustees or the first appointed Trustees shall be for the period set out after their names in the Schedule hereto or such earlier event being retirement or determination in the terms hereof, provided that:
 - 6.2.1 At the expiration of the first appointed Trustee's term of office, the Trustees may be reappointed for a further term of three years or otherwise seek reappointment as a Trustee in the usual way according to this Deed of Trust provided that the maximum number of terms for which any Trustee other than a trustee appointed by Council, shall hold office as a Trustee of the Trust, shall be three terms, the initial term plus two further terms each of three years. In the case of the Trustee appointed by Council there is no limitation on the number of terms for which they may be reappointed.
- 6.3 The filling of vacancies on the Board shall be carried out as follows:
 - 6.3.1 In the case of the first appointed Trustees by the initial Trustees during their term.
 - 6.3.2 In the case of retirement or replacement of the Trustee of the Board appointed by the Council, by appointment by the Council; and
 - 6.3.3 In the case of retirement or replacement of members of the Board other than the Trustee appointed by the Council, by appointment by majority resolution of the continuing members of the Board.
- When a vacancy arises the initial term of appointment of the replacement Trustee shall expire when the term of the Trustee retiring or being replaced would have expired.
- 6.5 If any Trustee shall die, resign, become insane or incapable or shall be absent from three consecutive meetings of the Trustees without reasonable cause or without leave of absence granted by the Trustees, he or she shall ipso facto cease to be a Trustee.
- The Board may, by a motion decided by a two-thirds majority of votes, terminate a Trustee's membership of the Board if it believes that such action is in the best interests of the Trust.

7. Functions and Duties of Trustees

- 7.1 The function and duties of the Trustees shall be:
 - 7.1.1 To control, administer and manage the property, funds and affairs of the Trust
 - 7.1.2 To carry out, effect and perform the objects of the Trust according to law, and as provided in and by the Charitable Trusts Act 1957 and the Charities Act 2005, or any statutory modification, variation or re-enactment of those statutes and in accordance with this Deed.
 - 7.1.3 To appoint a Chief Executive Officer upon such terms and conditions as the Trustees shall think fit at such reasonable and fair remuneration for services performed from time to time to remove and replace any person so appointed.
 - 7.1.4 To develop and maintain a relationship and consult on a regular basis with the Council to ensure that the Trustees are aware of the Council's views and policies in relation to its Community Housing Policy as it relates to moderate income households and any proposed variations or amendments.
 - 7.1.5 To pay Trustees for their services as trustees of the Trust at rates of remuneration approved by the Board and to reimburse all reasonable expenses incurred by the Trustees in execution of their duties as Trustees.
 - 7.1.6 Engage or employ any Trustee on commercial terms to provide services (other than the services covered by the payments authorised by Clause 7.1.3) for the Trust and to reimburse all reasonable expenses incurred by the Trustee.
 - 7.1.7 To establish companies, working committees and support groups intended or constituted to advance the Trust objects, and to decide upon the appointment, renewal of appointment and removal of persons as directors or members of such companies, committees and groups.

- 7.1.8 To delegate any of its powers or functions to any companies, committees and groups referred to in Clause 7.1.7 on such terms and conditions as the Trustees may think fit provided that the Trustees may not delegate any power to incur any liability on behalf of the Trust. Any such companies, committees and groups shall in the exercise of the power so delegated conform to any requirements that may be imposed on it by the Trust.
- 7.1.9 To fund, purchase, lease or develop any property or any interest in any property authorised by the terms of this deed, or of any property as offices and rooms for the administration of the Trust, by the expenditure of monies forming part of the Trust Fund.
- 7.1.10 In undertaking or performing any of the objectives set out in this Clause 3 the trustees will not be undertaking an investment to which Clause 8.18 would apply.

8. **Powers of Trustees**

- 8.1 In addition to the powers implied by the General Law of New Zealand or contained in the Trustee Act 1956 or any amendment thereto or any enactment in substitution, the powers which the board may exercise in order to carry out its charitable purposes are as follows:
- 8.2 The Trustees shall have power to borrow or raise money from time to time by the issue of debentures, bonds, mortgages or any other security or without any such security as the Trustees shall think fit.
- 8.3 The Trustees may use such of the Trust's funds as they may consider necessary or proper in payment of the costs and expenses in the furthering or carrying out of the objects of the Trust including the employment of counsel, solicitors, accountants, agents, officers, contractors and servants as shall appear necessary or expedient.
- 8.4 The Trustees may alone or with any other entity, purchase, take on lease or licence, exchange, hire or otherwise acquire any real or personal property and any rights or privileges which the Trustees shall think necessary or expedient for the purpose for attaining the objects of the Trust or any of them or promoting the interests of the Trust

and to sell, exchange, gift, let on hire or lease with or without option or purchase or in any other manner dispose of any such property right or privilege.

- 8.5 The Trustees may purchase any company or purchase shares in any company or to promote or form any company or join in so doing for the purpose of its acquiring any property which or an interest in which forms part of the Trust fund or income of it or in acquiring the property of any company in which the Trustees hold shares, notes, stock or debentures and to sell or concur in selling any property in exchange for shares, notes, stock, debentures or other interests in any company upon such terms and conditions as the Trustees think fit.
- 8.6 Generally to use, maintain, manage, repair, improve and develop any real or personal property which or any interest in which for the time being forms part of the Trust or of any entity referred to Clause 7.1.7 or any other entity which is supported by that entity or the Trust, in such manner as the Trustees think fit and for that purpose to pay and apply such of the capital and income of the Trust as the Trustees think fit.
- 8.7 To open an account at any time or times in any name or names and either on their own behalf or jointly with another or others at any bank or banks and to overdraw any such account with or without and in additional to the powers conferred by the Trustee Act 1956 to make arrangements with any bank for at least two or more of the Trustees and/or any delegate or delegates named in writing by all the Trustees to operate any account from time to time opened to or existing at that bank.
- 8.8 To insure against loss or damage by fire, earthquake or otherwise any building or other insurable property to any amount not exceeding its full insurable or replacement value and also to insure against any risk, liability, or loss and to pay the premiums for any such insurance out of either income or capital as the Trustees think fit.
- 8.9 To adopt such means as the Trustees may from time to time determine for the purpose of marketing the Trust and its property.
- 8.10 To enter into any arrangement with any government, local authority, or other lawful authority to obtain any rights privileges or concessions that the Trustees may think desirable to obtain and carry out, and exercise and comply with any such arrangements, rights privileges and concessions.

- 8.11 To obtain any provision, order, Act of Parliament, district plan consent, or any provision, classification, designation or by-law to enable the Trust to carry out any of its objects or for any other purpose which in the opinion of the Trustees is directly or indirectly conducive to the carrying out of the objects of the Trust and to oppose any proceedings, applications, classifications, designations, orders, Acts, ordinances or by laws which may seem to the Trustees to be likely, directly or indirectly to prejudice or injure the interests, objects and purposes of the Trust.
- 8.12 To co-operate with any other society, trust or institution whether incorporated or not whose objects are altogether or in part similar to those of this Trust and to procure from or communicate to such society, trust or institution such information as may be likely to forward the objects of this Trust.
- 8.13 To agree and settle accounts with all persons, companies or other bodies liable to account to the Trust and to compromise all questions relating to the Trust property and to grant effectual receipts, discharges and releases.
- 8.14 To apply the assets and income of the Trust however derived towards all or any of the foresaid objects and purposes of the Trust as the Trustees may in their absolute discretion think fit.
- 8.15 To do all or any of the above things as principals, agents, contractors, trustees or otherwise and by or through agents, trustees or otherwise and either alone or in conjunction with others.
- 8.16 To exercise the powers conferred by Section 15(2) of the Trustees Act 1956 (or any Act for the time being in force amending or passed in substitution for the same) for setting up a depreciation or replacement fund.
- 8.17 To purchase, acquire, take hold, exercise, sell, transfer or dispose of options in respect of shares, notes, stock, debentures or other securities on such terms and subject to such conditions as the Trustees in their discretion think fit.
- 8.18 Invest in any of the modes of investments for the time being authorised by the law of New Zealand whether in the name of the Trustees or their nominee. Notwithstanding

- any provision of law to the contrary the Trustees will not be liable for any loss resulting from any investment made by the Trustees in good faith.
- 8.19 To do all such other things as in the opinion of the Trustees may be incidental or conducive to the attainment of any of the forgoing objects or the exercising of any of the forgoing powers.

9. Income, Benefit or Advantage to be Applied to Charitable Purposes

- 9.1 Any income, benefit or advantage shall be applied to the charitable purposes of the Trust.
- 9.2 No Trustee or person associated with a Trustee shall derive any income, benefit or advantage from the Trust where they can materially influence the payment of the income, benefit or advantage except where that income, benefit or advantage is derived from services to the Trust paid in accordance with the terms of Clauses 7.1.5 and 7.1.6.
- 9.3 The provisions and effect of this Clause 9 shall not be removed from this document and shall be included and implied into any document replacing this document.

10. Officers of the Trust

- 10.1 The Trustees shall by majority vote appoint one of their number to be Chairperson.
- 10.2 The Trustees may from time to time appoint one of their number to be Deputy Chairperson.
- 10.3 The Trustees shall at its Annual General Meeting elect an Auditor or Auditors annually who shall be a member or members of the New Zealand Institute of Chartered Accountants.
- There shall be nothing to prevent the Trustees from naming one and the same person to hold more than one office except that a person holding office as Auditor shall not be entitled to hold any other office.
- 10.5 Any officer shall be appointed and may be dismissed by majority vote of the Trustees.

11. Meetings of Trustees

- 11.1 Meetings of the Trust Board may be held at any time or place and, subject to the express provisions contained in this Deed, the Trustees may regulate their own procedure in such manner as they think fit.
- 11.2 At every meeting of the Trustees the Chairperson or in their absence the Deputy Chairperson shall preside as Chairperson. If at any meeting the Chairperson or Deputy Chairperson is not present within 10 minutes after the time appointed for the holding of such meeting or is unable or unwilling to act as Chairperson the Trustees present shall appoint one of their number to act as Chairperson of that meeting.
- 11.3 No business shall be transacted at any meeting unless a quorum of the Trustees is present at the time when the meeting proceeds to business. A quorum shall consist of four Trustees.
- 11.4 At all meetings of the Trustees full minutes shall be kept and shall be signed by the Chairperson of the meeting of which they are a record or of the meeting of which the minutes are read and confirmed and every such minute purporting to be signed shall be prima facie evidence of the facts stated therein.
- 11.5 Except as otherwise provided in this Deed, every resolution or decision of the Trustees shall be decided by a majority of the Trustees current at the time of the meeting. At any meeting of the Trustees, the Chairperson or any other person presiding shall have a deliberative vote.
- 11.6 Seven days notice of any meeting of the Trustees shall be given to all Trustees. Notice may be given verbally provided it is followed with a notice in writing, or in writing addressed to each Trustee at the address notified by each Trustee to the Trust for that purpose or failing such notice at the last known residence, place or business of such Trustee. Notice given verbally shall be deemed to be received at the time it is given and notice given in writing shall be deemed to be received on the second day after the posting of the notice. Any notice shall include an agenda including items for discussion.

- 11.7 A meeting of the Trustees may be called upon shorter notice than provided for in the previous clause provided that any decision or resolution at any such meeting may only be passed by the majority of the number of Trustees current at the time of such meeting.
- 11.8 Members of the Board may participate in a meeting through use of conference telephone, electronic video screen communication, or other communications equipment. Participation in a meeting pursuant to this Section 11.8 constitutes presence in person at that meeting if all of the following apply:
 - 11.8.1 Each Member participating in the meeting can communicate with all of the other Members concurrently and is provided the means of participating in all matters before the board, including the capacity to propose, or to interpose an objection to, a specific action to be taken by the Trustees; and
 - 11.8.2 The Trustees adopts and implements some means of verifying both the following:
 - 11.8.2.1 A person communicating by telephone, electronic video screen, or other communications equipment is a Trustee entitled to participate in the board meeting; and
 - 11.8.2.2.1 All statements, questions, actions, or votes were made by that Trustee and not by another person not permitted to participate as a trustee.
- The Trustees shall ensure an Annual General Meeting of the trust is held within six (6) months of the end of its financial year.

12. Common Seal

12.1 The Board may have a common seal which shall be kept in the custody of the Chief Executive Officer, or such other officer as shall be appointed by the Board, and shall be used only as directed by the Board. It shall be affixed to documents only in the presence of and accompanied by the signature of two members of the Board and shall be sufficient evidence of their authority to affix the seal.

13. Accounts

- 13.1 The Board shall keep true and fair accounts of all money received and expended and such books of account shall be keep at the Trusts office or at such other place or places as the Trustees think fit and shall always be open to the inspection of any Trustee.
- The Board shall as soon as practicable after the end of every financial year of the Board, cause the accounts for that financial year to be audited by the auditor appointed for that purpose and the audited accounts shall be presented to the Annual General Meeting of the Trust and to the Queenstown Lakes District Council together with a business plan for the following year.

14. Eligibility as Director etc

14.1 Any Trustee may with the prior approval of the other Trustees act as a director, officer or employee of, or consultant to, any company the shares, securities or other rights of which form part of the Trust Fund or as a director, officer or employee of, or consultant to, any subsidiary or associated company of any such company, and may retain for himself or herself any remuneration which he or she may receive as any such director, officer, employee or consultant notwithstanding any rule of law or equity to the contrary. This shall be the case even where the votes or other rights attached to any such shares, securities or other rights may have been instrumental, either alone or in conjunction with other votes or rights, in securing such appointment as director, officer, employee or consultant.

15. Alteration and Addition to the Rules

- The Board may by supplemental Deed make alterations or additions to the terms and the provisions of this Deed subject to the following conditions;
 - 15.1.1 Notice in writing of the proposed alterations or additions to the Deed shall be given to each Trustee 10 days before the date of the meeting at which the clauses of the Deed are to be altered.
 - 15.1.2 The meeting may amend any such proposals.
 - 15.1.3 No resolution of any meeting shall effect any alteration or addition to the Deed unless if it effects Clauses 3, 6, 14, 15 and 20 hereof it is carried unanimously by all Trustees and in respect of the balance of the provisions of the Deed by a two thirds majority of votes of the Trustees.
 - 15.1.4 That no rescission, alteration, amendment or addition to the clauses of the Deed shall be allowed that may affect the exclusively charitable nature of the Trust.
 - 15.1.5 No alterations or additions to the terms as provided on the Deed shall be made where the same has the effect of changing the status of the Trustees to the end and effect of there not being at least one Council appointed Trustee.

16. **Interpretation**

The objects set forth in Clause 3 of this Trust Deed shall be primary objects of the Trust. The objects set forth in any Clause of this Trust shall not, except where the context expressly requires, be in any way limited or restricted to, or by inference from, the terms of any other of the said Clauses, and none of the said Clauses or the objects herein specified shall be deemed subsidiary or ancillary to any other Clause or object, but the Trust shall be fully empowered to pursue and carry out all, or any of the objects set out in this Trust Deed independently of any other such objects. None of the powers and authorities conferred upon the Trustees under Clause 8 shall be

deemed subsidiary or ancillary to any other power or authority and the Trustees shall be entitled to exercise all or any other powers or authorities independently of any other such powers or authorities PROVIDED THAT all or any of the powers or authorities are exercised in pursuance of the objects and purposes for which the Trust is established.

17. Trustees Liability

17.1 No Trustee shall be liable for:

- (a) Any loss not attributable to gross negligence, dishonesty of the Trustee or to the wilful commission by the Trustee of an act known to the Trustee to be a breach of trust; or
- (b) The neglect or default of any solicitor, bank, accountant, auditor, stockbroker, investment advisor or other agent employed in good faith by the Trustee.

18. Office

The office of the Trust shall be at the registered office of the Trust, or at such other place as the Trustees shall from time to time determine.

19. Notices

19.1 Notices in writing to the Trust or the Trustees may be served at the office of the Trust during normal business hours.

20. Winding Up of the Trust

- 20.1 No resolution for dissolving or winding up the Trust shall take effect unless it has been consented to by at least three fourths of the number of Trustees for the time being present at a meeting of the Trust convened for that purpose and which must include the Trustee appointed by the Queenstown Lakes District Council and unless in the notice convening such meeting due notice shall have been given of the intention to move such a resolution.
- 20.2 The Trust shall be governed by the provisions of winding up contained in Section 24 of the Charitable Trusts Act 1957 (or any replacing Statute) and should the Trust be

dissolved or wound up as provided in the preceding clause then any moneys or properties remaining after the due settlement of the affairs of the Trust and the payment of all just debts and claims shall be distributed to one or more charitable bodies within the Queenstown Lakes District carrying out functions similar to those of the Trust and approved by the Inland Revenue Department for the purposes of Inland Revenue Acts but in any event all funds shall be applied for exclusively for charitable purposes.

Schedule of Initial Trustees

	Name	Occupation	Address	Term
1)				Three months
2)				Three months
3)				Three months
4)				Three months
5)				Three months

SIGNED by

as Trustee

in the presence of

SIGNED by

as Trustee

in the presence of

APM-315884-106-21-V1:AMR

SI	G	N	Ε	D	by
----	---	---	---	---	----

as Trustee

in the presence of

SIGNED by

as Trustee

in the presence of

SIGNED by

as Trustee

in the presence of